

**Parveen Kumar Khagta vs Karam Dass**

**RSA No. 279 of 2022**

25.5.2026 Present: Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent has relied upon the decision of this Court in RSA No. 149 of 1999, titled as 'Surjan Singh versus Sharda Rani' alongwith connected matters, decided on 19.4.2010.

Confronted with this, learned counsel for the appellant sought time to complete his instructions. Request considered and allowed. List on 1.6.2026.

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

**May 25, 2026**  
(kalpana)